## **RESOLUTION R020625-01**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VERNIA, TEXAS, ADOPTING POLICE CADET TRAINING POLICY; ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Texas local government code subtitle (a). Municipal public safety chapter 341. municipal law enforcement subchapter (a). regular police force Sec. 341.001. police force of type a general-law municipality. (a) The governing body of a Type A general-law municipality may establish and regulate a municipal police force; and

WHEREAS, the La Vernia Police Department desires to hire Prospective Employee as a Police Officer for the La Vernia Police Department and to be employed as a Police Officer, La Vernia can only hire an individual who has been certified as a Peace Officer by the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, in order for an individual to obtain a Certified Peace Officer Certification from the State of Texas, the individual must attend and successfully complete a training course authorized by the State of Texas for that purpose (the "Course"); and

WHEREAS, prospective Employee desires to work for La Vernia as a Police Officer but Prospective Employee has not been certified as a Peace Officer by the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, the City of La Vernia has agreed, with the conditions set forth below, to pay the Training Costs for Prospective Employee to obtain his/her certification as a Peace Officer from the State of Texas; now therefore, it is agreed as follows:

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VERNIA, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1**. That the Fund Policy, attached hereto as "Exhibit A", is hereby adopted as the official Police Cadet Training Policy of the City.

**SECTION 2.** That the Chief of Police is hereby authorized to implement the Police Cadet Training Policy attached as Exhibit A.

**SECTION 3.** All resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.

**SECTION 4.** It is officially found, determined, and declared that the meeting at which this Resolution is adopted was open to the public and public notice of the time, place, and subject matter of the public business to be considered at such meeting, including this Resolution, was given, all as required by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended.

**SECTION 5.** This Resolution shall be in force and effect from and after its final passage, and it is so resolved.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of February 2025.

	Martin Poore, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Madison Farrow, City Secretary	_	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney's Office		

## Exhibit A